

Return Date: No return date scheduled
Hearing Date: 6/1/2021 10:15 AM - 10:15 AM
Courtroom Number: N/A
Location: District 1 Court
Cook County, IL

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

FILED
5/19/2021 9:01 PM
IRIS Y. MARTINEZ
CIRCUIT CLERK
COOK COUNTY, IL
2019CH07050

VERNITA MIRACLE-POND and
SAMANTHA PARAF, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SHUTTERFLY, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 2019-CH-07050

13393817

Judge: Raymond W. Mitchell

**SHUTTERFLY, INC.'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

FILED DATE: 5/19/2021 9:01 PM 2019CH07050

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Shutterfly’s Face Grouping Technology.....	2
B. Procedural History	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs Would Face Substantial Challenges On The Merits Of Their Claims.	4
II. Plaintiffs Would Face Significant Challenges Certifying Any Non-Settlement Class.....	9
III. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair, Adequate, And Reasonable.	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Fraley v. Batman,
638 F. App'x 594 (9th Cir. 2016)12

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....10

Avery v. State Farm,
216 Ill. 2d 100 (2005)7, 8

Bryant v. Compass Group USA, Inc.,
958 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2020)2

Campbell v. Facebook Inc.,
No. 13-cv-059996, 2017 WL 3581179 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2017)14

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
780 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2015)9

City of Chicago v. Korshak,
206 Ill. App. 3d 968 (1st Dist. 1990)1, 9

In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig.,
656 F. App'x 8 (3d Cir. 2016)10

In re Facebook Biometric Info. Privacy Litig.,
No. 15-cv-03747, 2018 WL 2197546 (N.D. Cal. May 14, 2018).....9

In re Facebook Biometric Information Privacy Litig.,
185 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2016)6

Fraley v. Facebook,
966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013)11, 12

Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.,
930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019)10

In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.,
869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017)12

Harris v. comScore, Inc.
No. 11-cv-5807 (N.D. Ill. dismissed Oct. 1, 2014).....11

<i>Landwer v. Scitex Am. Corp.</i> , 238 Ill. App. 3d 403 (1st Dist. 1992)	8
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Langendorf v. Irving Tr. Co.</i> , 244 Ill. App. 3d 70 (1st Dist. 1992)	4
<i>Miracle-Pond v. Shutterfly, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-04722, 2020 WL 2513099 (N.D. Ill. May 15, 2020).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Miracle-Pond v. Shutterfly, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-04722 (N.D. Ill. filed Jul. 12, 2019)	3, 5
<i>Monroy v. Shutterfly, Inc.</i> , No. 16 C 10984, 2017 WL 4099846 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 15, 2017).....	7, 8
<i>Monroy v. Shutterfly, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-10984 (N.D. Ill. dismissed Apr. 8, 2019)	3
<i>Norberg v. Shutterfly, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-5351 (N.D. Ill. dismissed Apr. 15, 2016)	2, 3
<i>Pablo v. ServiceMaster Global Holdings Inc.</i> , No. C 08-03894, 2011 WL 3476473 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2011).....	9
<i>Perkins v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , No. 13-cv-04303, 2016 WL 613255 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2016).....	11, 14
<i>Prelipceanu v. Jumio Corp.</i> , 2018 CH 15883 (Ill. Ch. Ct. Cook Cnty.).....	12, 13
<i>Rivera v. Google Inc.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	6, 8
<i>Schiff v. Friberg</i> , 331 Ill. App. 3d 643 (1st Dist. 2002)	7
<i>Smith v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 223 Ill. 2d 441 (2006)	4
<i>Steinberg v. Sys. Software Assocs., Inc.</i> , 306 Ill. App. 3d 157 (1st Dist. 1999)	4, 10
<i>In re Vizio, Inc. Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 16-ml-02693, Dkt. 337 (C.D. Cal. July 31, 2019)	12

Wilkins v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.,
No. 14 C 190, 2015 WL 890566 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2015).....12

Other Authorities

740 ILCS 14/5.....6
740 ILCS 14/10.....2, 5, 6
740 ILCS 14/15(b)2, 7
740 ILCS 14/20.....8
State of Illinois, Office of the Attorney General, Public Access Op. No. 17-011,
2017 WL 10084298 (Ill. A.G. Aug. 14, 2017)5
